

Inyo National Forest Inyo County Sheriff's Office

For Immediate Release June 26, 2020



Media Contacts:

Deb Schweizer, Inyo National Forest (760) 873-2427 / <a href="mailto:debra.schweizer@usda.gov">debra.schweizer@usda.gov</a> <a href="mailto:lnyoNationalForestFacebook">lnyoNationalForestFacebook</a>

Carma Roper, Inyo County Sheriff (760) 878-0395 / <a href="mailto:croper@inyocounty.us">croper@inyocounty.us</a> Inyo Sheriff Facebook

## Whitney Portal Evacuation Remains in Effect US Forest Service Geologists Assessing Whitney Portal

Mt. Whitney area, (above Lone Pine), CA, June 26, 2020 – The Whitney Portal emergency evacuation will remain in effect at least through Monday, June 29. The area was evacuated in response to the June 24 5.8 earthquake near Lone Pine, CA and subsequent rockslide at Whitney Portal.

US Forest Service Geologists will be working throughout the weekend to determine if there are continued safety issues as a result of the rockslides near Whitney Portal and share their findings with the Inyo National Forest and Inyo County Sheriff's Office early next week.

Inyo National Forest Wilderness Rangers will continue assessing if there is damage to the trail systems in the area. There is substantial damage to a section of the National Recreation Trail (that starts at Lone Pine Campground and ends in Whitney Portal) and initial reports of limited damage to the Mt. Whitney Trail.

The Inyo National Forest will also coordinate with Sequoia and Kings Canyon National Parks to assist long distance hikers who were permitted to exit at Whitney Portal.

**Closures**: Whitney Portal Road, all Whitney Portal Campgrounds, Whitney Portal Cabins, National Recreation Trail, the Mt. Whitney Trail, the Meysan Lakes Trail, and the North Fork of Lone Pine Creek Trail (Mountaineering Route).

For now, all Mt. Whitney wilderness permits are being cancelled through July 2, 2020.

#####